contracts and  foreign  currency basis  spreads of  financial  instruments  from  the designation of hedging
relationships. This  change  in accounting policy  is applied  retrospectively,  resulting  in a  reclassification
adjustment to the Group’s reserves at 1 January 2015.

Page 30 of 46

3.  Effect on adoption of HKFRS 9 (continued)

The tables below summarise the adjustments made to reflect the adoption of HKFRS 9:

   1 January 2016 1 January 2015

   Cash Flow Costs of   Cash Flow Costs of
   Retained Hedge Hedging Retained  Hedge Hedging
   Profits Reserve Reserves Profits  Reserve Reserves
   HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M  HK$M HK$M

  As previously reported under HKAS 39 (Note 16) 72,953 360 ‐ 63,994  561 ‐
  Reclassification of costs of hedging
  Time value of options  (4) ‐ 4 (6)  ‐ 6
  Forward element of forward contracts  ‐ (19) 19 ‐  29 (29)
  Foreign currency basis spread  (66) (179) 245 (50)  (368) 418

  Restated under HKFRS 9 (Note 16)  72,883 162 268 63,938  222 395

   For the year ended 31 December 2015

   As previously
reported under

HKAS 39  Adjustments

Restated
under

HKFRS 9

   Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
   Finance costs (HK$M) (4,090) (16)  (4,106)
   Income tax expense (HK$M)  (3,582) 2  (3,580)
   Earnings attributable to shareholders (HK$M) 15,670 (14)  15,656
   Earnings per share, basic and diluted (HK$) 6.20 ‐  6.20

   Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and

  Other Comprehensive Income
   Cash flow hedges (HK$M)  (178) 141  (37)
   Costs of hedging (HK$M)  ‐ (127)  (127)

4. Segment Information

The Group operates,  through  its  subsidiaries,  joint ventures and associates,  in  five major geographical
regions – Hong Kong, Mainland China,  India, Southeast Asia and Taiwan, and Australia.   In accordance
with  the Group’s  internal organisation  and  reporting  structure,  the  operating  segments  are  based  on
geographical  regions.   Substantially all  the principal activities of  the Group  in each  region are  for  the
generation and supply of electricity which are managed and operated on an integrated basis.

Page 31 of 46

4. Segment Information (continued)

Information about the Group’s operations by geographical region is as follows:

 Hong
Kong

Mainland
China   India

Southeast
Asia

& Taiwan

Australia
Unallocated

Items

Total

  HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M   HK$M HK$M

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Revenue  37,968 1,197 3,808 13 36,441   7 79,434

EBITDAF* of subsidiaries   17,703 951 1,954 (12) 3,796   (678) 23,714
Share of results, net of income tax

Joint ventures  (12) 461 ‐ 283 5   ‐ 737
Associates  ‐ 907 ‐ ‐ (3)   ‐ 904

EBITDAF of the Group   17,691 2,319 1,954 271 3,798   (678) 25,355
Depreciation and amortisation  (4,432) (583) (571) ‐ (1,284)   (39) (6,909)
Fair value adjustments  (26) ‐ ‐ ‐ 367   ‐ 341
Finance costs  (1,020) (200) (802) ‐ (215)   (24) (2,261)
Finance income   ‐ 44 25 3 8   57 137

Profit/(loss) before income tax  12,213 1,580 606 274 2,674   (684) 16,663
Income tax expense  (1,880) (67) (137) ‐ (771)   ‐ (2,855)

Profit/(loss) for the year  10,333 1,513 469 274 1,903   (684) 13,808
Earnings attributable to

Perpetual capital securities holders  (247) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐   ‐ (247)
Other non‐controlling interests   (831) (19) ‐ ‐ ‐   ‐ (850)

Earnings/(loss) attributable to
shareholders   9,255 1,494 469 274

1,903

(684) 12,711

Excluding: Items affecting
comparability  (497) 174 ‐ ‐

(54)

‐ (377)

Operating earnings   8,758 1,668 469 274 1,849   (684) 12,334

Capital additions  8,498 918 115 ‐ 943   27 10,501
Impairment provisions
Fixed assets and leasehold land and
land use rights under operating
leases

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

38

‐ 38
Receivables and others  3 ‐ 20 ‐ 336   ‐ 359

At 31 December 2016
Fixed assets, leasehold land and land
use rights and investment properties  112,014 7,679 10,854 ‐

8,746

128 139,421

Goodwill and other intangible assets  5,545 4,945 28 ‐ 17,135   ‐ 27,653
Interests in and loan to joint ventures  50 8,127 ‐ 1,764 30   ‐ 9,971
Interests in associates  ‐ 786 ‐ ‐ 27   ‐ 813
Deferred tax assets  ‐ 86 ‐ ‐ 895   ‐ 981
Other assets  4,846 5,528 4,839 100 9,584   2,242 27,139

Total assets  122,455 27,151 15,721 1,864 36,417   2,370 205,978

Bank loans and other borrowings  37,814 4,973 7,591 ‐ 1,268   ‐ 51,646
Current and deferred tax liabilities  12,895 1,270 182 ‐ 264   ‐ 14,611
Other liabilities  24,892 1,454 377 2 6,913   310 33,948

Total liabilities  75,601 7,697 8,150 2 8,445   310 100,205

* EBITDAF stands for earnings before  interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, and fair value adjustments.   For
this purpose, fair value adjustments  include fair value gains or  losses on derivative financial  instruments relating to
transactions not qualifying as hedges and ineffectiveness of cash flow hedges.

Page 32 of 46

4. Segment Information (continued)

Hong Kong
Mainland

China  India

Southeast
Asia

& Taiwan

Australia

Unallocated

Items Total

  HK$M HK$M HK$M HK$M   HK$M   HK$M HK$M

For the year ended 31 December 2015,
as restated

Revenue  38,937 937 5,104 9   35,707   6 80,700

EBITDAF of subsidiaries   16,548 786 1,985 (12)   10,315   (600) 29,022
Share of results, net of income tax

Joint ventures  1 1,031 ‐ 322   3   ‐ 1,357
An associate  ‐ 888 ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐ 888

EBITDAF of the Group   16,549 2,705 1,985 310   10,318   (600) 31,267
Depreciation and amortisation  (4,201) (517) (556) ‐   (1,448)   (43) (6,765)
Fair value adjustments  4 ‐ ‐ ‐   (241)   ‐ (237)
Finance costs  (1,110) (206) (827) ‐   (1,928)   (35) (4,106)
Finance income   2 59 35 2   20   52 170

Profit/(loss) before income tax  11,244 2,041 637 312   6,721   (626) 20,329
Income tax expense  (1,806) (147) (23) ‐   (1,604)   ‐ (3,580)

Profit/(loss) for the year  9,438 1,894 614 312   5,117   (626) 16,749
Earnings attributable to

Perpetual capital securities holders  (247) ‐ ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐ (247)
Other non‐controlling interests   (837) (9) ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐ (846)

Earnings/(loss) attributable to
shareholders   8,354  1,885 614 312

5,117

(626) 15,656

Excluding: Items affecting
comparability  (99) 243 ‐ ‐

(4,281)

‐ (4,137)

Operating earnings   8,255 2,128 614 312   836   (626) 11,519

Capital additions  7,588 1,648 1,396 ‐   825   26 11,483
Impairment provisions
Fixed assets and leasehold land and
land use rights under operating
leases

‐  ‐ ‐ ‐

1,865

‐ 1,865
Goodwill and other intangible assets  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐   138   ‐ 138
Receivables and others  4 ‐ 37 ‐   418   ‐ 459

At 31 December 2015
Fixed assets, leasehold land and land
use rights and investment properties  108,586  6,576 11,572 ‐

9,139

139 136,012

Goodwill and other intangible assets  5,545 5,208 28 ‐   17,476   ‐ 28,257
Interests in and loan to joint ventures  18 9,498 ‐ 1,709   25   ‐ 11,250
Interest in an associate  ‐ 785 ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐ 785
Deferred tax assets  ‐ 90 ‐ ‐   1,600   ‐ 1,690
Other assets  5,938 4,496 5,177 71   8,311   1,977 25,970

Total assets  120,087 26,653 16,777 1,780   36,551   2,116 203,964

Bank loans and other borrowings  40,976 4,402 8,835 ‐   964   306 55,483
Current and deferred tax liabilities  12,408 1,452 215 ‐   52   ‐ 14,127
Other liabilities  24,232 1,411 540 3   7,005   231 33,422

Total liabilities  77,616 7,265 9,590 3   8,021   537 103,032

Page 33 of 46

5. Revenue

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

   2016
HK$M

  2015
HK$M

Sales of electricity   68,053   68,566

Sales of gas   7,382   6,490

Operating lease income under Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)   2,138   3,409

Finance lease income under PPA   117   134

Lease service income under PPA   533   631

Other revenue   951   1,289

   79,174   80,519

Transfer for SoC to revenue (note)   260   181

   79,434   80,700

Note:  Under the SoC Agreement, if the gross tariff revenue in Hong Kong in a period is less than or exceeds